CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Public Rights of Way Committee

Date of meeting: 15th June 2015 **Report of:** Head of Legal

Title: Village Green Application – Land at Pickmere Informal

Recreation Open Space, Jacobs Way, Pickmere,

Knutsford

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report deals with an application by Mrs Catherine Plowden to register land at at Pickmere Informal Recreation Open Space (IROS), Jacobs Way, Pickmere, Knutsford ("the Application Land") as a new village green under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That at its meeting on the 15th June 2015, the Committee receives and accepts the written report of Mr Marwick (attached as appendix C) and that the application be rejected.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 The written report of Mr Marwick recommends that the application be rejected. The use of the land must be 'as of right' in order for an application to succeed. The law in that regard has recently been clarified in the Supreme Court in the case of *R. (Barkas) v North Yorkshire County Council* [2014] UKSC 31. Mr Marwick has considered the written evidence of user put forward in support of the application and concluded that the user is 'by right', not 'as of right', and therefore fails the statutory test.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 High Legh.

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Councillor Olivia Hunter

(Previous Ward Member was Councillor Steve Wilkinson)

6.0 Financial Implications

6.1 There would be a cost in the event of an application for judicial review however the Council is the registration authority and therefore has a statutory duty to decide applications.

7.0 Legal Implications

- 7.1 The Council is the registration authority for the purposes of village green applications and the keeping of the register of village greens.
- 7.2 In recent years there has been much case law and legislation surrounding village greens and both case law and legislation continue to evolve. New legislation was introduced by the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 which changed the criteria for registration of new village greens and applies to applications received after 25th April 2013. This application was received on 5th February 2013 and therefore will not be subject to the new legislation.
- 7.3 Village greens can be registered either as a result of an application by a third person or by a voluntary registration by the landowner.
- 7.4 It is commonly understood that the Council may hold a public inquiry as a result of an application being received and it is often referred to as 'non-statutory' because the legislation in respect of village greens does not specifically provide for inquiries to be held. The Local Government Act 1972, however, does enable local authorities to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of its functions. In appropriate cases, consideration of written representations only by an independent person would facilitate the determining of the village green application. The Committee adopted a procedure for determining village green applications on 7 December 2009. Option 4 of that procedure is relevant in this case as it accepts that an application validly made may be referred to an independent person either to consider the application on the basis of written representations or to hold a non statutory public inquiry and to provide a report to the committee. Factors relevant in deciding whether to appoint an independent person are listed in the adopted procedure and include complexity of evidence, where evidence is finely balances and where the land is owned by the Council.
- 7.5 At the Committee meeting on the 8th December 2014 the Committee resolved to authorise the Head of Legal Services to appoint an independent expert to consider the application on the basis of written evidence and provide a report. The Committee also resolved to delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to determine if a non-statutory public inquiry should take place upon the recommendation of the independent expert, after consulting with the Chairman of the Right of Way Committee.
- 7.6 The Head of Legal Services did appoint an independent person (Mr Marwick of Counsel) to consider the application and to provide a

- report. That report was provided on the 15th March and the Head of Legal Services has determined not to convene a non-statutory public inquiry.
- 7.7 The application falls to be determined by this Committee on the basis of this report and the written report of Mr Marwick which appears as Appendix C to this report.
- 7.8 The burden of proof that the application meets the statutory tests is upon the applicant, on the balance of probabilities.
- 7.7 In deciding upon applications, the Committee should consider the advice given to it by its officers and by any independent person appointed and decide the application in the light of all of evidence submitted and the advice received, and acting in accordance with the principles of natural justice and good administration.
- 7.8 If registered as a village green, land will be subject to the statutory protection of section 12 of the Inclosure Act 1857 and section 29 of the Commons Act 2006. Section 12 protects greens from injury or damage and interruption to their use or enjoyment as a place for exercise and recreation. Section 29 makes encroachment or inclosure of a green, and interference with or occupation of the soil, unlawful unless it is with the aim of improving the enjoyment of the green.
- 7.9 There is no right of appeal within the Council against the Committee's decision. The route for any challenges would be via judicial review.
- 7.2 Although Counsel's written report is recommended for acceptance by the Committee, the Committee is not bound to follow it.

8.0 Risk Assessment

8.1 It is important that decisions are taken in a way that demonstrates fairness and complies with the rules of natural justice. To that end the Committee adopted a procedure for determining village green applications on 7 December 2009 and it has followed the adopted procedure in the case of this application

9.0 Background and Options

- 9.1 The Council is the registration authority for village greens and responsibility for this function was delegated to the Rights of Way Committee under Part 3 of the Council's Constitution. The terms of reference allow the Committee "to discharge the authority's functions in respect of Commons and Village Greens".
- 9.2 Under section 15(2) of the 2006 Act the test for registration of land as a town or village green is that:-
 - (a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in

lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and

- (b) they continue to do so at the time of the application
- 9.3 The application was submitted on 5th February 2013 by Mrs Catherine Plowden and the land is shown on Appendix A attached. The evidence in support of the application contains several witness statements stating various uses and several photographs.
- 9.4 The application is based on the use of the land for pastimes and sports such as dog walking, children play areas, bird watching, picnics, football, cricket, flying kites, sledging and general recreation.
- 9.5 Following the statutory consultation process, the Council received a further 18 letters in support of the application, one letter of objection from a local resident and an objection from Pickmere Parish Council (as landowner).
- 9.6 The landowner's objection is based on a number of factual and legal submissions, including:
 - · The use of the land is no use "as of right"
 - The length of use and the ability to use the land
- 9.7 The applicant has disputed the factual and legal grounds on which the objections are based.
- 9.8 At its meeting on 8th December 2014, the Committee resolved as follows:
 - a. The Head of Legal Services be authorised to appoint an independent expert to consider the application on the basis of written representations and provide a report.
 - b. The Head of Legal Services be given delegated authority to determine if a non-statutory public inquiry should take place upon the recommendation of the independent expert, after consulting the Chairman of this Committee.
- 9.9 On the 11th March the Head of Legal Services instructed Mr James Marwick of Counsel
 - a. to consider the Application and provide the Head of Legal with a written preliminary review as to whether the matter can be dealt with by way of written representations in the first instance.
 - b. If, after considering the Application, counsel is of the view that the Application can be dealt with by way of written representations, to sit as an independent expert to consider the Application on the basis of written representations and prepare a report, to go the Council's Public Rights of Way Committee, recommending whether the Application should be approved or not;

- c. after considering the Application, counsel is of the view that the Application needs to be dealt with by way of a non statutory public inquiry, he is to advise the Head of Legal Services in a telephone conference as to the reasons why an inquiry is necessary and, subject to further confirmation from the Head of Legal, to sit as an inspector for the non-statutory inquiry for the purpose of considering the evidence and to prepare a report and recommendation to go the Council's Public Rights of Way Committee on whether the Application should be approved or not.
- 9.10 Mr Marwick settled his preliminary advice on the 24th March 2015 a copy of which is attached at appendix B. The advice given was that the legal question of whether the user of the land was 'by right' or 'as of right' was likely to be determinative of the application. Mr Marwick advised that the application could be dealt with by way of written representations and invited the parties to submit further evidence representations and replies on the question of whether use was 'as of right'.
- 9.11 Further evidence, responses and replies were made in April and were passed to Mr Marwick for consideration.
- 9.12 Mr Marwick then settled his written report on the 15th May 2015, a copy of which is attached at appendix C.
- 9.13 Mr Marwick sets out his analysis in detail in his report, and concludes that:
 - '43.1 User of the Land has not been "as of right" but permissive for a large balance of the requisite 20 year period.
 - 43.2 I recommend that the Application be rejected for the reasons I have given and for the reasons for rejection to be recorded as those stated in this report.'
- 9.14 Mr Marwick's report was circulated to the parties on the 3rd June 2015 and the parties have been invited to submit any further representations by the 10th June 2015. Any representations received will be provided to the committee by way of update.
- 9.15 The full range options open to the committee are to refuse the application, to allow the application, or to decide to hold a non-statutory inquiry. For the reasons set out in the report to the committee on the occasion of the committee meeting of the 8th December 2014, the Council has followed best practice in appointing independent counsel to advise whether to deal with the application by way of written representations or to hold a non-statutory public inquiry. Mr Marwick advised that the matter could be dealt with by way of written evidence and representations, and having considered the written evidence and representations has has provided written advice on the determination of the application.

10.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer:

For further information:

Officer: Benedict King Tel No: 01270 685814

Email: benedict.king@cheshireeast.gov.uk